purposes. If the Kerasotes transaction is not consummated, we intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes.

   Pending application of the net proceeds for the purposes described above, we intend to temporarily invest the net proceeds in short-term
government securities.

S-8

Edgar Filing: REALTY INCOME CORP - Form 424B5

12

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited capitalization as of June 30, 2005 on an historical basis and as adjusted to reflect the issuance
of the common stock offered by this prospectus supplement and our receipt of net proceeds therefrom (after deducting underwriting discounts
but before estimated expenses payable by us), our issuance of $175 million aggregate principal amount of our Notes due 2017 on September 15,
2005 and the application of a portion of the net proceeds from the offering of the Notes due 2017 to repay indebtedness under our $250 million
acquisition credit facility. The as adjusted column in this table does not reflect our application of any of these net proceeds or, if applicable, any
borrowings under our $250 million acquisition credit facility to pay the purchase price for the Kerasotes properties or for any other purpose.

As of June 30, 2005

Historical As Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)
(unaudited)

Debt
$250 million acquisition credit facility(1) $ 54,800 $ �
Notes due 2007 110,000 110,000
Notes due 2008 100,000 100,000
Notes due 2009 20,000 20,000
Notes due 2013 100,000 100,000
Notes due 2015 150,000 150,000
Notes due 2017 � 175,000
Debentures due 2035 100,000 100,000

Total debt $ 634,800 $ 755,000

Stockholders' Equity
Preferred stock and paid in capital, par value $1.00 per share, 20,000,000 shares authorized,
5,100,000 shares issued and outstanding, historical and as adjusted 123,804 123,804
Common stock and paid in capital, par value $1.00 per share, 200,000,000 shares authorized,
79,609,106 shares issued and outstanding historical, 83,709,106 shares issued and outstanding
as adjusted 1,040,144 1,132,804
Distributions in excess of net income (258,367) (258,367)

Total stockholders' equity 905,581 998,241

Total capitalization $ 1,540,381 $ 1,753,241

(1)
We applied a portion of the net proceeds from the sale of our Notes due 2017, which we issued on September 15, 2005, to repay all
outstanding borrowings under our $250 million acquisition credit facility. As a result, no borrowings were outstanding under that
credit facility at September 21, 2005. We anticipate that we will need to incur borrowings under our $250 million acquisition credit
facility to pay a portion of the purchase price for the Kerasotes properties.

S-9

Edgar Filing: REALTY INCOME CORP - Form 424B5

13

PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK AND DISTRIBUTION HISTORY

   On September 21, 2005, the last reported sales price per share of our common stock on the NYSE was $23.79. The table below sets forth